President’s Message
Shop Manual
April 2019
Peter Mullin
page 1
couple of sittings on the board. At the annual meeting the
chapter officially recognized Lars’ many years of service

trucks.
Multiple A and AC models were offered from late 1954 through 1959, and AC models were available through 1960 and
possibly later. Model designations and capacities included –
A-600/ A700 series single axle trucks – 28-30,000 GVW/ 30-32,000 GVW
A-600D / A700D series single axle diesel trucks – 31,000 GVW/ 33,000 GVW
A-603 / A-703 single axle tractors – 65,000 GCW / 78,000 GCW
A-603D / A-703D single axle diesel tractors – 60,000 GCW / 60-70,000 GCW
A-607 series single axle fire truck chassis – 27,000 GVW
A-620 / A-720 on highway tandem axle trucks – 40,000 GVW / 44,000 GVW
A-723 on highway tandem axle tractors – 78,000 GCW
A-630 / A-730 tandem axle trucks – 42-47,000 GVW / 48-52,000 GCW
A-630D tandem axle diesel trucks – 43,000 GVW
A-633 / A-733 tandem axle tractors – 65-78,000 GCW / 70-78,000 GCW
A-633D tandem axle diesel tractors – 60,000 GCW
A-630-OH /A-730-OH off-highway tandem axle trucks – 42,000 GVW /48,000 GVW
A-800-OH off-highway single axle truck – 42,000 GVW
AC-403 / AC-503 single axle tractors– 42-45,000 GVW / 55,000 GVW (w/ 6 cylinder Gold Comet engines)
AC-603 / AC-703 single axle tractors – 65,000 GVW / 65-78,000 GVW
AC-603D single axle diesel tractors – 60,000 GVW
AC-630D tandem axle diesel trucks – 60,000 GCW
AC-633 / AC-733 tandem axle tractors – 65-70,000 GCW / 78,000 GCW
AC-633D tandem axle diesel tractors – 60,000 GCW
The typical Reo A and AC models had 5 speed Spicer, Fuller or Clark transmissions and several Spicer auxiliary options,
Timken front axles, Timken or Eaton rear axles, Bendix –Westinghouse full air brakes and Ross steering. Tire sizes varied
with capacity, vehicle use and production year; and cast spoke wheels were standard with 10 hole Budd wheels optional.
The Fuller R-46 progressive transmission was available in the A and AC models from 1957 on. Hydraulic brakes were
standard on the fire truck chassis, air brakes were optional.
I do not know what the production numbers of the A and AC models were from late 1954 through 1959; however I do
know they are uncommon. A quick review of the 25 ATHS Show Times from 1994 forward yielded five unique trucks -
• A 1957 Reo A-607 at the ATHS Convention in Buffalo, NY in 1994;
• A 1959 Reo A-632 at the ATHS Convention in Greensboro, NC in 1997; also shown in Valley Forge, PA in
2000 and York, PA in 2015;
• A 1956 Reo A-603 and a 1958 Reo AC-403 at the ATHS Convention in Valley Forge, PA in 2000;
• A 1960 Reo AC-603 at the ATHS Convention in Reno, NV in 2001.
The Reo Club 2015 – 2017 Membership Directory lists 11 A Series and 4 AC- Series trucks. Four of the A-Series are owned
by one collector, and the 1958 AC-403 and the 1960 AC-603 listed above are also in the Membership Directory. George